

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

6:08-cv-644 (LEK/GJD)

KENNETH L. SALAZAR, et al.,

Defendants.

---

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR ONEIDA NATION'S  
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Peter D. Carmen (501504)  
Meghan Murphy Beakman (512471)  
ONEIDA NATION LEGAL DEPARTMENT  
5218 Patrick Road  
Verona, New York 13478  
(315) 361-8687 (telephone)  
(315) 361-8009 (facsimile)  
pcarmen@oneida-nation.org

-and-

Michael R. Smith (601277)  
David A. Reiser  
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP  
1800 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 778-1800 (telephone)  
(202) 822-8106 (facsimile)  
msmith@zuckerman.com

*Attorneys for Oneida Nation of New York*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
OVERVIEW .....	1
A.    Legal Standards Governing APA Review .....	1
B.    The Text of the ROD Itself.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    DOI Was Not Required to Follow a 1959 Memorandum That Is Contrary To The Governing Statute And Regulations And Does Not Reflect DOI Policy. ....	9
II.   DOI Was Not Required To Obtain Preliminary Title Opinions Or To Eliminate Tax Liens While The Validity Of The Tax Liens Remains in Dispute, And DOI Fully Addressed Other Title Issues By Title Examinations And Title Insurance Policies. ....	13
III.  DOI Properly Construed The Term “Reservation” In Its Regulation, And That Interpretation Is Entitled To Deference.....	16
IV.  DOI’s Determination Of The Nation’s Need For Land Pursuant To 25 C.F.R. § 151.10(b) Was Not Arbitrary Or Capricious.....	18
V.    DOI’s Evaluation Of The Tax Impact Of The Trust Acquisition Pursuant To 25 C.F.R. § 151.10(e) Was Not Arbitrary Or Capricious. ....	23
VI.  DOI’s Evaluation Of The Jurisdictional Impact Of The Trust Decision Was Not Arbitrary Or Capricious. ....	29
VII.  DOI Considered Its Ability To Discharge Its Responsibilities Under 25 C.F.R. § 151.10(g). ....	30
VIII. DOI’S Evaluation Of The Impact On Existing Easements Was Not Arbitrary Or Capricious.....	31

A.	Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing To Raise Claims About Property Rights Of Others.....	32
B.	The Trust Acquisition Does Not Impair Easements.....	32
IX.	Plaintiffs’ NEPA Claims Have No Merit.....	33
A.	NEPA Did Not Require Preparation Of An EIS.....	33
B.	Tax Issues Are Not Relevant Under NEPA.....	34
C.	DOI Considered And Rejected Plaintiffs’ Speculative Claims Of Future Environmental Harm. ....	35
D.	NEPA Did Not Give Plaintiffs A Right To Review The Entire Administrative Record Before A Trust Decision Was Made. ....	36
X.	Plaintiffs’ Bias Claim Is Insubstantial And Raises No Factual Issues Precluding Summary Judgment.....	37
XI.	Plaintiffs’ Extra-Record Documents Concerning the Oneidas’ Tribal Status Should Not Be Considered And Do Not Preclude Summary Judgment On Their <i>Carcier</i> Claim.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ad hoc Metals Coalition v. Whitman</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 134 (D.D.C. 2002).....	13, 22
<i>Air Transport Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 663 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	40
<i>Almy v. Sebelius</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 315 (D. Md. 2010).....	47
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	2, 3
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.R. v. Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 198 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Atchison, Topeka &amp; Sante Fe Ry. Co. v. Wichita Bd. of Trade</i> , 412 U.S. 800 (1974).....	16
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	44
<i>Brodsky v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 578 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cabazon Band v. Wilson</i> , 37 F.3d 430 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	28
<i>Chase v. McMasters</i> , 573 F.2d 1011 (8th Cir. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 965 (1978).....	10
<i>Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie Cnty. v. Hogen</i> , No. 07-CV-0415, 2008 WL 2746566 (W.D.N.Y. July 8, 2008) .....	3
<i>City of Roseville v. Norton</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2002).....	4
<i>City of Sault Ste. Marie v. Andrus</i> , 532 F. Supp. 157 (D.D.C. 1980).....	10, 11
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>

*City of Tacoma v. Andrus*,  
475 F. Supp. 342 (D.D.C. 1978)..... 11

*Cleveland v. United States*,  
531 U.S. 12 (2000)..... 38

*Cnty. of Charles Mix v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
799 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (D.S.D. 2011) ..... 4

*Cnty. Produce, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
103 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 24, 30

*Coliseum Square Ass’n, Inc. v. Jackson*,  
465 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 12, 19

*Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians v. Oregon*,  
143 F.3d 481 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 28

*Conn. ex rel. Blumenthal v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
228 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 11

*Connecticut v. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
No. 3:04cv1271 (SRU), 2007 WL 2349894 (D. Conn. Aug. 15, 2007)..... 3

*Covad Commc’ns Co. v. FCC*,  
450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 24

*Davis v. FEC*,  
554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 32

*Devon Energy Corp. v. Kempthorne*,  
551 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 47

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 32

*Fund for Animals v. Kempthorne*,  
538 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 25, 26, 35

*Furlong v. Shalala*,  
238 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 24, 30

*Genetics & IVF Inst. v. Kappos*,  
801 F. Supp. 2d 497 (E.D. Va. 2011) ..... 3

*Goldberg v. Weinberger*,  
546 F.2d 477 (2d Cir. 1976) ..... 47

*Hollywood Mobile Estates Ltd. v. Seminole Tribe*,  
641 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 14

*Islander East Pipeline Co. v. McCarthy*,  
525 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 26

*Klock v. Kappos*,  
731 F. Supp. 2d 461 (E.D. Va. 2010) ..... 3

*Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock*,  
187 U.S. 553 (1903)..... 44

*Lynch v. U.S. Parole Comm’n*,  
768 F.2d 491 (2d Cir. 1985) ..... 12

*Lyng v. Payne*,  
476 U.S. 926 (1986)..... 16

*Marshall Cnty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala*,  
988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 2

*Minard Run Oil Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
\_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, Nos. 10-1265, 10-2332, 2011 WL 4389220 (3d Cir. Sept. 20, 2011)..... 2

*Moden v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
281 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Or. 2003) ..... 3

*Morton v. Ruiz*,  
415 U.S. 199 (1974)..... 12

*N.Y. SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Town of Clarkson*,  
612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 48

*Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish*,  
541 U.S. 157 (2004)..... 2

*Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Hoffman*,  
132 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 42

*Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC*,  
468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 24, 30

*Nat’l Law Ctr. for Homelessness & Poverty v. U.S. Dep’t of Veteran Affairs*,  
\_\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_\_, No. 88-cv-2503 (RCL), 2012 WL 336171 (D.D.C. Feb. 3, 2012)..... 3

*Nat’l Resources Def. Council, Inc. v. FAA*,  
564 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 34

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Norton*,  
386 F. Supp. 2d 553 (D. Vt. 2005) ..... 3

*New York v. Salazar*,  
701 F. Supp. 2d 224 (N.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 43

*New York v. Salazar*,  
No. 6:08-CV-644 (LEK/DEP), 2011 WL 1938232 (N.D.N.Y Mar. 8, 2011) ..... 37

*Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond*,  
496 U.S. 414 (1990)..... 47

*Oneida Indian Nation v. City of Sherrill*,  
337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 9, 47

*Oneida Indian Nation v. Madison Cnty.*,  
665 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 14, 23-24

*Pasquantino v. United States*,  
544 U.S. 349 (2005)..... 38

*Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd. v. Bureau of Revenue*,  
458 U.S. 832 (1982)..... 28

*Rincon Band v. Schwarzenegger*,  
602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 28

*Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. Kempthorne*,  
587 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D. Conn. 2008)..... 39

*Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. Kempthorne*,  
587 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 38, 42

*Schweiker v. Hansen*,  
450 U.S. 785 (1981)..... 16

*South Carolina v. Katzenbach*,  
383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... 37

*South Dakota v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
665 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2012) ..... 37

*Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP*,  
131 S. Ct. 863 (2011)..... 14

*Town of Orangetown v. Ruckelshaus*,  
740 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1984) ..... 38

<i>Twp. of River Vale v. Town of Orangetown</i> , 403 F.2d 684 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	37
<i>United States v. 29 Acres of Land</i> , 809 F.2d 544 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	10
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	2
<i>United States v. Boylan</i> , 256 F. 468 (N.D.N.Y. 1919).....	48
<i>United States v. Boylan</i> , 265 F. 165 (2d Cir. 1920) .....	48
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. 407 (1865).....	44
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	44
<i>Univ. of Iowa Hosp. &amp; Clinics v. Shalala</i> , 180 F.3d 943 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	2
<i>USPS v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001).....	42
<i>Wasser v. N.Y. State Office of Vocational Educ. Servs. for Individuals with Disabilities</i> , 602 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	28
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	40
<b>IBIA CASES</b>	
<i>Aitkin Cnty. v. Acting Midwest Reg’l Dir.</i> , 47 IBIA 99 (2008).....	17
<i>Avoyelles Parish v. E. Area Dir.</i> , 34 IBIA, 149 (1999).....	11, 15
<i>Cnty. of Mille Lacs v. Midwest Reg’l Dir.</i> , 37 IBIA 169 (2002).....	11
<i>Cnty. of Sauk v. Midwest Reg’l Dir.</i> , 45 IBIA 201 (2007).....	11



<i>Kansas v. Acting S. Plains Reg'l Dir.</i> , 36 IBIA 152 (2001).....	11
<i>Roberts Cnty. v. Acting Great Plains Reg'l Dir.</i> , 51 IBIA 35 (2009).....	11, 31
<i>Shawano County v. Acting Midwest Reg'l Director</i> , 53 IBIA 62 (2011).....	44
<i>South Dakota v. Acting Great Plains Reg'l Dir.</i> , 39 IBIA 283 (2004).....	11
<b>STATUTES</b>	
25 U.S.C. § 177.....	20
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(4) .....	28
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(iii)(II).....	28
25 U.S.C. § 465.....	44
25 U.S.C. § 478.....	44, 46
25 U.S.C. § 479.....	44
N.Y. Indian Law § 6 .....	15, 23
N.Y. Real Prop. Tax Law § 454.....	15, 23
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
78 Cong. Rec. 11730 (1934).....	12
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Federal Indian Law</i> (2005 ed.).....	22, 44
Treaty with the Six Nations (Treaty of Canandaigua), 7 Stat. 44 (Nov. 11, 1794) .....	44
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	48
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....	48
<b>RULES</b>	
L.R. 7.1(a)(3) .....	43
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
16 N.Y.C.R.R. part 753.....	32-33
25 C.F.R. § 151.10(b) .....	11, 18
25 C.F.R. § 151.11 .....	16, 17

25 C.F.R. § 151.11(b) .....	18
25 C.F.R. § 151.13 .....	13, 15, 28
25 C.F.R. § 151.2(f) .....	17
25 C.F.R. § 151.3(a)(3).....	11
25 C.F.R. § 151.8.....	17
40 C.F.R. § 1506.6.....	36
